west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57" Street, S.E. Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov

(304) 926-0450

. o 2
e GOy RGO Tuesday, June 13, 2023

WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT
Vertical  Plugging

DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC
101 MCQUISTON DRIVE

JACKSON CENTER, PA 16133

Re: Permit approval for 1-194-CH
47-001-00429-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site according to the
provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. Please be advised that form WR-38, Affidavit of Plugging and Filling Well, is to
be submitted to this office within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory
provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and,
in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

James A. Martin
Chief

Operator’s Well Number; 1-194-CH .
Farm Name: MORROW, DORA Zé

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-001-00429-00-00
Vertical Plugging
Date Issued: 6/13/2023

Promoting a healthy environment. 06/16/2023
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PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code §22-6-11 allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this
permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit
conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.

2. In the event of an accident or explosion causing loss of life or serious personal injury in or about
the well or while working on the well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating
the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief within

twenty-four (24) hours.
3. Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

4. Notification shall be given by the operator to the Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to
the construction of roads, locations and/or pits for any permitted work. In addition, the well
operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is commenced and

prior to running and cementing casing.

06/16/2023
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WW-4B 1) Date April 26 , 2023
Rev. 2/01 2)0Operator's
Well No. (1)#194-CH
3)API Well No. 47-owm — 00428

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG AND ABANDON

4) Well Type: 0il / Gas / Liquid injecticn / Waste disposal /
(If "Gas, Production cr Underground storage ) Deep / ShallowX
5) Location: Elevaticn 1340 Watershed West Branch of Simpson Creek
District Pleasant County Barbour Quadrangle Philippi (545)
6) Well Operator Diversified Production LLC 7)Designated Agent Austin Sutler
Bddress 414 Summers Street Address 414 Summers Street
Charleston, WV 25301 Charleston, WV 25301
8) ©il and Gas Inspector to be notified 9)Plugging Contractor
name Randall M. Kirchberg name Coastal Drilling East, LLC
Address P.O. Box 1052 Address 130 Meadows Ridge Road
Buckhannon, WV 26201 Mt. Morris, PA 15349

10) Work Order: The work order for the manner of plugging this well is as follows:

See Exhibit Nos. 1 and 2 and MSHA 101-C Exemption

MSHA 101-C Docket No. M-2012-002-C

Appropriate Lower Kittanning coal seam top = 895.88'

Approximate Lower Kittanning coal seam bottom = 901.38'

RECEIVED
Office of Mt ane! (3as
MAY 18 2023
WV L‘eph\lﬂ'}:. m O

e

Environmentai Proie

Notification must be given to the district oil and gas inspector 24 hours before permitted
work can commence.

] Digially signed by Randall M, Kirchberg
Work order approved by inspector [3andall M. Kirchberg oi'zzies'oes s el A’ Date 517723 ]

06/16/2023
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EXHIBIT NO. 1

From the experience and technology developed since 1970 in plugging oil and gas wells
for mining through, Berry Energy, Inc. will utilize the following method to plug all future wells.

SOLID PLUG METHOD

'*'a) If active well: clean out to total depth and plug back according to state regulations to a
minimum of 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.

~by—H-ebendoned well: clean out to first plug 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.
¢) Circulate through tubing or drill steel an expanding cement plug from a minimum of 200
feet below minable coal seam to a point 100 feet above minable coal.

Circulate through tubing or drill steel from 100 feet above coal seam to surface.

A monument will be installed with API No. and stating “solid plug”.

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

MAY 1 8 2023

WV Depanment o
Environmental Protection

06/16/2023
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COASTAL

Well Services, LLC Coastal Drilling East LLC = 130 Meadow Ridge Road, Mt. Morris, PA 15349
Phone 304-296-1120 F a x 304-413-0061

"A Shaft Drillers International Company"
05/05/2023

EXHIBIT 8 .

Mr. Chuck Duckworth, on behalf of Diversified Gas & Oil Corporation Gas
Well & Property Manager

Arch Coal, Inc. — Leer South Mine

100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, WV 26354

Mr. Duckworth,

Below B the proposed plugging plan we discussed that can be used on wells similar to the
wells we have been plugging for the kst few years. This is the procedure we will generally
utilize to plug 47-001-02026, 574, 429, 609, 343, 1045 and 696 wells

Plugging Plan

= Move to site, rig up, mix mud, drill rathole

= Bullhead well and maintain static well head pressures ,

= Clean out well to original total depth (5:747). 4¢09.

= Run cement bond log on asing to determine top of cement

= Set bottom hole cement plug as required by the WV DEP from TD to top of
cement determined by the bond bg.

= Tag top of bottom hole plug to insure plug i at correct depth. Re-cement if
necessary. ql/,

= Cut and pull.434" casing from the free p’cya_t determined by the bond kg.

* Clean out wellbore to top of remaining 4-%"casing

= Run suite of logs to determine casing size, bottom of casing, depth of coal
seams, deviation of wellbore and cement bond to casing.

= Cement hole from top of bottom hole plug to a depth within 50' of the bottom of

RECEIVED
Office of Qil angd Gas

the*casing. &5/, " MAY 18 2023
= If necessary cut and pull any free casing.
= Perforate, cut, rip or millany remaining casing at depths determined by n_ "WV Depaimeni of
MSHA's 101C Petition for the Leer Mine ‘957"6 Environmental Protection

= Muiltiple cuts may be required to be placed with both the bonded-#-and 9-5/8"
casing strings. The cuts will be placed in 18" increments through the mining area in
the Lower Kittanning Coal Seam.

= Cement hole from top of ntermediate plug to surface using cement required by
MSHA's 101C Petition for the Leer Mine.

= Rig down and set monument as required by WV DEP.

= Contractor will utilize Class A cement, unless Class B becomes state approved

Digitally signed by Randall M.

Randall M. Kirchberg kircners I
Date: 2023.05.17 08:32:50 -04'00 06/1 6/2023
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U.S. Degartment of Labor . Mine Sifely and Health Administration
e D SEP 3’9 2013 ) +- Arlinglon, Virginia 22208-3839
"' Inthematterof | - '

-1

1100 Wilsorr Boulevard '

. : Petitiqn:fér Mo,di:ficaﬁon L
Wolf Ruh Mining Compatiy . S " :
Sentinel Mine -

[

LD.Nods04t68 . . . -DocketNo/M-2012402:C

PROPOSED DECISION AND ORDER

On ]anﬁafi} 1, 2012, a petition was filed seekiﬂg ;; modj‘figa,ﬁi.m‘ of the appHeation of 30

" -CFR 75.170(:)' ta Petltipng_r‘s Sentinel Mine located near Buckhannon in Upshix Courity,
. West Vugjnia. The petitioner allgges that the alternative method outlined in the T
* petition will at all-times guaranteé no Jess than the same measure of protection afforded
. by the standard. ' ' = :

- . OnJuly3, 2012, MSHA conducted an investigationiof the petition and filed a report of
.. theif findings and recommendations with-the Adininistyator for Coal Mine Safety and
" Health, After a careful review of the entite record, inchiding the petition and MSHA's
¥ investigative reports and-recommendations, this Proposed Decision and Order (PDO) s
i issued. L i B crd : . i

YA Finding, of Fack and Cpﬁdlusioﬁ of Law

The alternative g{éihod ‘réip'osed__ by the Ppﬁﬁonel‘ (as amended by the
recommendations of MBE;-IA 3HA) will at all times guarantee na Jess than the same measyre

P of protection nfforded the mihers under 30 CFR 75.1700; b

. *. The Sentinel Mine operafes in, the Clatlon coal sear and the mining height averages
. approximately 84 inches. The mine haa three working gections titilizing continuous -
- ininers and-prodiices approximately 8,000 tons of raw coal per'day. Oil and gas y
1 production in fhils area jncludes-dlder wells compléted in; the salt sands and newer wells
" that are targeting the Marcellus shale. L B
..: * On the basls of the petition and the findings of MSHA's inyéstigation, Wolf Rin Mipirg . T
... Compény, is granted-a fodification of the applieation of 30 CFR 75:1700 o its Seritinel ’

RECEIVED.
Office of Qitiang Gas

RSP LR S BT . MAY 182023
t bap%fiﬁ{em of

‘ " Tt T . Lo .. . . .Environmental Protection

You'can now flevour MSHA Torms e at wiewMSHA:gov. Its sasy; it's fas't:, arid It saves you moneyl 06/1672023
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~ * ORDER

Under the au'ﬂiori;y déiégateci by the Secretary of Labor to the Administrator for.Coel
. Mine Safety and Health; and under § 101(¢) of the Pederal Mine Safety and Health Act |
of ,30 US.C. § 81(c), and 30 CER. Part 44, ;_inodiﬁcaﬁon of the application of 30

CE.R. § 75.1700 at the Seniinel Mine is hereby!

GRANTED, bubject to the following terms and ¢conditions:

1. " DISIRICT MANAGER APPROVAL REOUIRED

a  Asafety barriér of 300 feet iji diameter (150 feet between any mined
area and a well) shall be'maintained around all ofl and gag wells
(defined Herein to include all active, inactive, abandoned, shut-in,
and previously plugged wells, and including water injection weils)

 unfl approval torproceed with mining has been obtained from the - '
" disfyiét managet. SRR ' ' '

& b, i Prior to.mining within the'safety barrier around anywell, the mine . :
- .+ i  operator shall provide to the district manager a syorn affidavit or ;

" dedlaration executéd by a company official stating that all mandatory
procedures for cleaning out, preparing, and plugging each gas'or ofl -
well have been complefed-as described by the terms énd conditions of
this order, The affidavit or declavation must be accompanied by dll
logs deseribed in sibparagraphs 2(a)(2) and 2(2)(3).below and any

- other recérds described in those subparagraphs which the district
manager may request,. The district minager will review the afftdavit
or declaration, the logs and any othet records thathave been.  ° .
vequested, and-may inspect the well ifself, and will then détermine if -
i the Gperator has complied with the procedures for cleaning out,”
.+, preparing and plugging each well as described by thetermsand -
| & ; conditions of thisOrder. Jf the district manager determines that the -
.., proceduresiave beeti complied with he will provide his approval,
**and the mine operdtor may then miné within the safety bartieriof the .

. +" well, subject tothe terms of this Okrder. - Offea or f,,'ff -
"¢, r The ferms and conditions of this Order apply to ajl types of coal mining. - MAY- 1.8 20 3
. : T v . :VV\.’: Depafi;ner;r of

g f,’MAN[iATOl_{YfP'ROC-;;EDﬁRB:‘::‘f FOR CLEANING QUT. FREPARING,  Eionmerig pege)
.+ PLUGGING AND REPLUCGGING OIF OR GASWBLES o

1 ;

¥ 1 1
a0 s N

'-06/16/2023
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4" MANDATORY PROCEPURES FOR CLBANING QUT AND PREPARING
"~ OIL AND.GAS WELLSPRIOR TO PLUGGING OR REPLUGGING

{1)

@

- .._;l:l(g)

. filled ¥ ith expanding (minimumm 0.5% expansion upon setting) . - wy ;)]

If Ehe total depth of the well s legd than 4,000 feet,, the operator shall
completely clean out the well from the surface to at least 200 ft, below
the base of the lowest mineable.coal seam, tmless the district

" ‘manager requires cleantfig; to a greater depth based on his judgment:* |

as to what is required due to the geological strata; or due to the
pressure within the wéll (the operator shall provide the district
manager with all information it possesses concerning the geological
nature of the strata and the presstre of the well), If the total depth of
the well is 4,000 feet, or greater; the operator shall completely clean

"~ iout the well from the sutface to at least 400 feet below the base of the

Towest minesble ¢oal séain. The Gpetator shall remove all raterial
from the entire diameter of the well, wall to wall.

' The 0];)81'33101' shall prepéiré'dow'r.l-:hole logs for each well. They shall '

consist of a caliper survey and log(s) suitable for determining thetop, .
bottory, and thickness of-all coal seams and;potential hydrocarbon -
produicing sirdta and e location for a bridge plug. The district
marfiager may-approve the uge of a down-hole camera stitvey in'ien

of down-Hole Iogs, In addition; ajoitnal ghell be maintained - -
-describinig theidepth of each material encountered, the nafure of each
material eyieountered; bit sizé and type used to dxill each.portionof -
the Tole; length and typg of each material wsed to plug the well;

length of Casing(s) rempved, pexforated or xipped ordeft i plice, any
sections whisre casivig was cut or milled; and other pertinent -
inforimation concerning cleaning and sealing the well: Involces, -
‘work:orders, and-other ‘vecords relating to all work on the:well shall . =

be maintaified as part of thisjoutnal and pro{_vidg:'d to MSHA upok.
requiest,. © L . C :

‘Wheh ciéa{nﬁig oﬁt the well as proviiied forin auﬁparagrapﬁ (a)(l)l,_' .

the opetator shall make a difigent effort to remove all-of the casing in " aec Eve
the well, If it is not possible to rghiove all of the casing, thenthe .~ : ffice ooy am? Gas

operdtor taust take appropriate steps to ensure that theanmuddits . * yp4
‘between the casing anid betiveen the casings and the well wallparé -} - 1.8 2023
cement and contain no'voids; :f the casing cammot be vemoved, it ° 3 nvfropmeﬁmf;;"’.
rhwst be citt ot milled at all mineablé coal seam levels.- Any casing ction

- 'yhich temaing shall be: perforated-or ripped. Pexforations or tips are

fequived at least every 50 feet fom 200 feet (400 feet if the total well

_ depth is 4/000.feet or greatey) below the base of the lowest mineable

©1 06/16/2023
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¢ | coal seam up to 100 feet above the uppermdst minegble coal seam. If -

" the operator; using a casing borid log, cafn deronstrate to the
satisfaction of the district manager that all annuli in the well are
‘already adequately sealed with cement, then the operator will notbe
requited to perforate or rip the casing for that particularwell.
Whei1 multiple casing and tubing strings are present in the codl
horizon(s), any casing which remains shall be ripped or pexforated

. ¢ and filled with expanding cement as indicated above. An scceptable

casirig bond log for each casing and fubing string s needed if gsed in
- fiew of ripping or perforating multiple strings.

(4) If the district manager concludes that the cornpletely cleaned-out
well 3 emitting excessive arnounts of gas {potentialto ciet uncured
cement), the operator must place a mechanical bridge plug in the well. .
Tt must be placed in a competent stratum at Jeast 200 feet (400 feet if
the total:well depth is 4,000 feet or grater) below the base of thie '
lower t rineable coal seam, but above the top of the upperthost

.. hydtucarbgr-producing stratim, unless the district manager requites

- . appropuiately sized packer may be used,

18 greuter distance based on his judgment that it is required due to the
-geological strata, ot dug to-the pressure within t_he well (the operator
shall’ provigde the disttict manager with all infofmation it possesses

.conee ning the geological nature of the strata and the pressure of the, P

i well). If itis not possible to set a:mechanical bridge plug, an. -

, r (5) Ifthe gﬁlﬁer—mosthydrqéarbon—producmg si::ratuniisfwithiﬁsa:@o L ;

feetof the base of theTowest minable coa! geam, the opetator shall L
. propexly place mechénical bridge plugs as described in sibparagraph ©
" (#)(4)to isolatethe hydrocarbon producing stratum from the - .
snding cement plizg. Nevertheless, the operdfor skhall place a: -

' ninitmum of 200 feét (400 feet if the total well depth is 4,000 feetor-

' greater) of expanding cement below the lowest mifieable coal seam; :
unless the district manager requires a greater distance baged on his

¢ Judgmen thatich required due t ﬂm geol?g‘ical'sf;?:afé, or d.}m'io the 'IREC'EIVED

: ::b._ |

-

.Office of (3 and Gas

" pressuyé within the well.. -

ANDATORY PROCHDURES FOR PLUGGING OR REPIGGING O A 18 2023

OR GAS WELLS TO THE SURBACE, - v
. . =Tt : " En

#paNmem o
' : Lof
w.(@nmental Protection

After ébﬁlplgpeiy c'legryiiig Gut the well qs.a.peciﬂgad n paragi';tph 20a) -
above, the following procedutés ghall bé used to plug o replug gas or ol ¢
w’ellstothe SUJ;'f&Gé: . g“' o i . L e .. g :

. 06/1612023
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(1) The operagor shall piump expanding.ceinent shurry dowrt the
well fo form a plug,which rtins from at least 200 feet (400 feet if the
total well depth is 4,000 feet or greafer) below the base of the lowest .
mineable coal seam {orlower if required by the district manager
based on his judgment that a lower depth is required due to the
geological strata, or due to the pressure within the well) to the
sutfacé, The expanding cement will be placed in the well under
pressure of at least 200 pounds per square inch. Portland cement ora
lightwelght cement mixtute miiy be uged to fill the area from100 feet
_ sbove the top of the uppermost mineable coal seam (or higher i
- required by the district manager based on his judgment that a higher
distance is required due to the geologicel strata, or dute to the
pressuré within the well) to the suiface. '

_ (2) The operator shall embed steel turnings or other small magnetic

. particles in the top of the cement near the surface fo sexve as a

* permanent magnetic monument of the well.- In the alternative, a
41/2:inch-oirlatger casing, set in cement, shall extend atleast36 -
Anches abbve the ground level with fhe APTL:well number engraved
or welded on the casing, When the hole cannot rjot be marked with a
physical monument (i.e. prirfie farmiarid), high-resolution GPS g

. cootdinates (one-half meter resolution) are required. )

MANDATORY PROCEDURES FOR PLUGGING OR REPLUGGING OIL
AND GAS WELLS FOR USE. AS DEGASIFICATION BORBHOLES, *

After corﬁpletely- cie.ar_\ir'lg?du't the -Wi;ﬂ as spet_:iﬁed in paragraph 2(za) *-
above, the following procéduzes shall be utilized when pluggingor -
replﬁg‘ging oil or gag wells that are used ds degasification boreholes:

- (1)  The operator shall:sét a cement plug in the well by pumpingatt
. expanding cerpent slurry down the tubing to provide at least 200 feet
: (400 feet i fhie total well depth is 4,000 feet or greater) of expanding
i1 cementbelow the lowest miriéable coal seam, unless the digirict -
manager reqiites a greater deptii based on his judginent thata
greater depth Is required due o the geological strata, or due to the’
. pressure within the well. Theexpanding cement will'be placed ini the
. “well wider a pressute of at least 200 pounds per square inch. The top® = EGENVED
' ofithe expanding cement shall.éxtend at least 50 feet above the top 0fffice 201 3ng s
the coal séam being miined, unless the district mhnager requiresa 4y
. greater distaneé based on’his judgment thate greater distancels 8 2023
" required due to thegedlogicalstrata, or due to the pressute Wl W9 e .

Y the we_l_l. et - ) \ -E”"""’!meﬁral Protection

© 06/1612023
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" (2) The operatoy shall securely grott into the bedrock of the upper
portion of the deggsification well, a suitable gasing in order to protect
-t The remainder of this well may be cased or uncased,
- (3) The dperator shall it the top of the degasification casing witha
wellhead equipped as required by the district manager in fhe
" * approved ventilation plan, Such equipment may include check |

valves, shut-in valves, sampling ports, flame axrestor equipment, and .
secutity fencing-

4) Operation of the degasiﬁcaﬁon well shall be addressed in the
. approved ventilation plan. This may include periodic tests of

methane levels and limits on the minimum methane concentrations
that may be extracted '

) ”After the area of the coal mine that is degassed by'a well is sealed or

the coal mine is abandoned, the operator must seal degas holes. using "
the following procedures: '

() The operator shall insert a tube to the bottom of the dnll hole
oz, if not possible, to atleast 100 feet above the coal geam

being mined, Any blockage must be removed to ensuré that .
the tube cart be inserted to tl'us  depth,

(i) The operator shall seta cement plu g in the well by pumping -
" Portlarid cement ora hghtwelght cement mixture down the
t;;bmg until the well is fﬂled to the smface

(111) The operator shaﬂ emnbed steel tui'nmgs or other smalI e
magnefic paxttclea in the top of the cement near the surface to e
gerve ag 4 permanent magnétic moriuinent of the well, In the’ -
- “alternative, a 4//2 inch or larger casing, set in cement, shall: i
".extend-at least 36 inches above the -ground level’ ‘with the- APL .
Well ntunber engfaved or welded oh the casing, "
- ‘R
, Offf.'e f?c (\E.:‘:SE Gas

d MANDATORY 'I'BRNATIVE PROCEDURES FOR PREPARING AND MAY 1 g 70
PLUGGTNG OR REPLUGGING OIL OF OR GASWBLLS s L8023

WY U"F‘aﬂmem of

I Enwronméntar Protection

R Ch e " 106/16/2023
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The following provisjons applj}, toall wéfls which the operator determines;
and the MBHA district manager agrees, cannot be completely cleaned out
. due to damage to the well caused by subsidence, caving of other factors.

(1) . The operator ghall drill a holeadjacent and parallel fo the well, to a
depth of at least 200 feet (400 feet if lie total well depth is 4,000 feet or
greater) below the lowést mineable coal seatn, unless the district manager
yequires a greater depth based onhis judgment that a greater depih is

" required due to the geological strata, or due to the pressure within the well,

[a] " The opera;for shall use a geophysical sensing device to locate any
casing which may rémain in the well. '

(@) 1f the well contains casing(s), the-operator shall drill into the well from
thé parallel hole. From 10 feet below the coal seam to 10 feet above the coal
seam, the operator shall perforate or 1ip all casings at intervals of at least) .
feet. Beyond this distarice, the operator shall perforate or xip at least every
.50 feet from at least 200 fedt (400 feet if the total well depth 154,000 feetor
" greater) below the base of the Jowest mineable coal seam up to 100 feet
abgve the séam being mined, unless the district manager requires a greater

ey

. distance based on his judgment that a greater distance is requiired due to
" the geological strata, or due to the pressure within the iwell,” The operatar
shal! fill the annulus between thé casings and between the casings and the
. ‘well wall with expanding (minimyfm 0.5% expansion upon setting) cement,
. * and shall ensure that these aregs contain xo voids, If the operator, using 2
" caging'bond log, can deinonstraté to the satisfaction of the district managet
that the anputus of the well is adequately séaled with cement, then.the -
" aperator will not be required to péxforate o 1jp the casing for that ~
- particrilar well, or fIll thése aveas withicerent. When multiple casing and
‘ibing strings are present in the coal horizon(s), any casing which remains
¢ ghall be ripped or perforated angd-filled with expanding cement as oo
 indlcated above. An acceptable casing bond log for each casing and tubing

¥

- tring isheeded if used inliew of sipping o perforating multiple strings.

H Where the opersitoi-detegrhines, and, the district manager agtees, that

there is Insufficlent casingin the well to allow the method outlined in ; o ECEWED
" piibparsgraph (d)(3) to b ised, then the operator shafl use a hotizontal - o€ of Ol and Gas

" hydtaulic fracuing technique to intercept the.original well, Fromatleast  MAY 1 g 7,
- 200 feet (400 feet if the total.well depth is 4,000 feet or greater) below the ‘. 3
i base of the lowest mineable coal sepmn to a point atleast 50 feet above the Envﬁ{»‘v Cepartin,
y He geam being I!.{li_ﬂ&d, the .OPeIﬂtOl‘ shall fracture ill atleast SIX plac es (12 ; 'm”f‘”en{a; Protestion
i splacesifthe total:well depth is 4,000 feet orgreater) atinfervalstobe ..
/- agreed upon by-the operatot and] the district manager after considering the

. 06/16/2023
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geological strata and the pressdre within the well. The opetator shall then
pump expanding cement intd the fractured well in sufficient quantities and
in & manner which fills all intercepted voids. '

(5) Theoperator shall prepare down-hole logg for each well. They ghall
consist of a.caliper survey and Iog(? suitable for determining :

the top, bottom, and thickness of all coal seains and potential hydrocarbon -
producing strata and he location for the bridge plug. The operator may
obtain the logs from the adjacent hole rather than the well if the condition

of the-well makes it impractical to insert the equipment necessary toobtain
the log. The district manager may approvethe use of a down-hole cameta
survey in lten of down-hole logs if In his judgment such logs would not be
suitable for obtaining the above:listed data or ate impractical to obtain due
1o the condition of the drill hole. A journ: 18hall be maintained deséribing
the depth of each material éncountered, the nature of each material '
encountered: bit size and type used to drill each portion of the hole; length
and type of each material used to plug the well; length of casing(s) -

. yemoved, perforated or ipped or.left in place; and other pertinent :
information concerning sealing thie well., Invoices, work-ordets, and other,
records telating to alll work g the well shall be-maintained as part of this -~ -
journal arid provided to MSHA upon request, : ' S

. (6) - Aftei-the opetator has plugged the well as described in
‘subparagfaphs (d)(3) and/or (d)(#), the operator shall plug the adjacent
hole, from the bottoiri to the surface, with Porfland ceiment ox a lightweight
cement mixtute. The operator shall embed steel furnings or other amell :
magnetic particlesin the top of the cement near the surface to serve as.a
permanent magnétic monument of the well. In the alternative, a4 1/2inch
. or larper casing, setin cement, shall extend atleast 36 inches abguethe : -

ground Jevel

A combination of thé methods ouflined in subpatagraphs (d) (3) ‘and (d)(4) may "

have to be used in a siitgle well, depending upon the conditions of the holeand”
the presence of casing#. The operator and the disteict menager should disciiss the |
nature of eachholg; The digtrict manager msy iequire that mote than ofie;method .
. beutitized. .’ ' s L e

E N [

RECEIVED

4 MANDATORYPROCEDURES AFIiR APPROVALHASBREN . ° " Mt o1 31 2 G

. GRANTED BY-THE DISTRICT MANAGER TO MINE WITHIN THE MAY 18 2
SAPRTY EARRIER, OR TOMINETHROUGHAPLUGGEDOR - . 3

:: REPLUGGBDWELL G

S8 ap.. 1
i Jspﬂllf!]eri[ of

Epvironmental Protection

o . ' .‘.‘. . . ’
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A representative of ftie operator, a representative of the miners, the
appropriate State agencyof the MSHA district manager may request that
" aconferefice be conducted prior to mining through any plugged or
rephigged well. Uponreceipt of ary such request, the district manager
shall schedule such a conference. The party requesting the conference
shall notify all other parties listed above within a reasonable time prior to
the conference to provide opportunity for participation. The purpose of
thia conference shall be to review, evaluate, and accommodate eny
gbnormal or unusual citcumstance(s) related to the condition of the well

ot surrounding strata when such condifions ate encountered.

The opetator shalk mine through a well on a shift approyed by the district -
manager, The operator'shall notify the district:manager: and the miners’
representative in sufficient time priot to mining-through a well in order to
providé an opportunity to have representatives present. '

.- -When. using continuous mining methods, the operator shall install drivage

. sights at the last open crosscut ned the place to be tnined to ensure. -

" intersection.of the well. The dxivage sites shall not be more than,50 feet
from the well. When using longwall-mining inethods, drivage sights shall

" be installed on 10-foot centers foraidistance of 50 féet in advance of the

' wel], The drivage sights shall be installed in the headgate. - - '

. " The operator shall ensure that fire-fighting equipment including fire '
* extinguishers, Tock dust, and sufficient fire hose to reach the working face
. area of the piine through (when either the conventional ox contintious
. inining method is tised) s available and operable disring all-well mine '
" throughs. The'fire hoge shall be focated in the last open crosscut of the
entry or zabin. The operator shall meintain the water line fo the belt
. conveyor failpiece along with a sufficlent amount of fire hose to reach-the
. ‘farthest point of penetration on the section, When thé longwall mifing
method is.used, a hose o the longwall water supply is sufficient,

- The opetator shall ensure that sufficient supplies of xoof support and -
veritilation tnaterialé shall be ayailable énd located at the last open
ctogscut.: In additién, emergency pligs and suitable séaling matexials,
shall be available n the iminedipte area of the well intersegtioi. - .-

(In the shift prior to mining through the'well, the operator shail service all,, ZFCEIVED
equipperit and check it for permyissibility. Water sprays, water pressires .. "'#nc Gas
and water fow rates used for'dust and spark suppression shall be - MAY 1 8 203
examinegand any deficlencies corrected, ST
S P o : WY apaimem o
- ',:5 K ) . . o . : En‘{;réhmenraI.Pmtemon

A R : | 05/1'6/20-23
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The operator shall qéijblrate the methgite. monitor(s) on the longwall,
continupus mining maching; ot cutting machine and loading machine on

fhie shift prior to mining thipugh:the well,

When mining is in progress, the opeator shall perform tests for methane
with a handheld methane detector at least every 10 minutes from the time
that mining with the contintious mining machine or longwall faceds
within 30 feet of the well until the well is intersected and immediately
prior to mining throughit. During the aciual cutting procegs, no
individual shall be allowed on the return sicle until the mine through hes
been completed and the area has been examined and declared safe. All
workplace examinations will be conducted on the refurn side of the -
shearer while'the shearer Is idle, '

When using contintious, o convertional miring methods, the working
place shall be fiee from accumylations.of coal dust and coal spillages, and .
rock dust shall be placed on the roof, 1ib, and floor to within 20 feet of the
face when mining through the well. On longwall sections, rock dusting
shall be conducted and placed on the roof, rib, and floox up 1o boththe
headgate and-tailgate gob, : '

Whenthe well is inte;_:éebbe&, the operator shall de-energize all equipriient, -
and thoroughly examirie and determine the area fs safe before mining is
resurned. ‘ - L ' :

Aftera wefllnlias been intersected and ﬁt:e'workhg place determined safe, .
mining shall continte inby the wella sufficlent clistance to permait .
adeguate ventilation around the area of the well. S

. Kthe casmg is qut ov milled at the.coal seam level, the use of torches :

should not be riecessary. However, in rate instances, torches may beused [ -

for inadequately or Inaccurately cut or milled casings. No open flame

ghall be permitte in the area until adequate ventilation hasbeen * ..

established aroimd, the jvell bore and metharne levels of less 1.0% are

present in all reas fhiat will be exposed o flames and sparks fromthe  * .

torch, The opetator'shall apply a thick layer of rock dust to the roof; face,

floo, yibs and any"exposed coal within 20 feef of the casing prior toany _ i RECEivEp
usé df torchis, g +Offce of O 2 Gz
et '. . . D o . MAY182023
Non-spatking (brass) tools will be located on the working section and will : -

be tised to expose and examirie cased weils . : WY Lepgrment o
R ) . IR : - . Envurqpmenga, PfOI&c.Tion

06/16/2023
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n.  No'person shall be pemitted in the area of the iiiine throtigh op eration -

‘ -except those actually engagéd in the operatior, including company
personnel, representatives of the'miners, personael from MSHA, and
personnel from the appropriate State agency. .

0.  Theoperator shall alert all peraonnel in the mine to the planned .
intérsection of the well prior to their going underground if the planned
intersection is to occur during their shift, This warning shall be repeated
for all shifts until the well has been mined through.

_p.  Themine through 0pei'ation.s.hé]1 be under the dirvect supervision of a,
certified individual, Instructions concerning the mine through operation
shall-be issued only by the certified individuel in charge:

q.  The provisions of this Order do not impalr the antliority of ' ,
representatives of MSHA to'inteirupt or halt the mine through operation,,
" anid t6 issue a withdrawal ozdet, when they deem it necessary for the
gafety of the miners. MSHA may order an inferruption or cessation of the
miipe through operation and/or a withdrawal of personnel by issuing
either a verbal or written order to that effect to a representativeof the ..
operator, which ordex shall include the basis for the dyder, Operationsin
fhe affected avea of the mine may fiot resume until  representative of -
MSHA perimits resymption of iine through operations. Themine:
opetator and miners shall comptly with verbal or written MSHA orders '
" immediately. All 'verbal oideys shall be committed to wyiting withina -

repsonable time a conditions permit.

‘.1, . Acopy of this Order shéll be maintained at the mine and be available to

.~ the miners, A Lo L g’ B

g, - Within 30 days after this Order becomes final, the operator'shall stbmit
© - proposed revisions fokits approved 80 CF.R. Part 48 tréining plin tothe

;; district manager. These proposed.revisions shall incldde initial and |

i - refresher-training tegardling conpliance with the fetns and conditions
" gtated in thé Order. The operator shall provide all miners involved in the
" miine threugh of a well witl{training regarding the requirements of this' ~
_} Ordex;prior to mining within 150 feetof the next el interided tob? ' RecEe,

“Hee of it ang Gae

t : ':I‘:he_.resl':onsiblq p.érson ;‘éﬁdired undéer 30',C5.P.R. &?5:1501 il,s"l'fésponsiﬁle WAY 1 g 2023
C L. for well intersection einergences. The well intersection procedyies, shouldy, o,
Cw:® 7.0 . béreviewed by the'responsible person prior to any, planned intérsectiorf "vironmenty :;:;ei;on

06/16/2023
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u.  Within 30 days after this Ordér becomes fingl, the operator shall submit
proposed revisionsfor its approved miné emezgency evacuation and
firefighting plan required by 30 C.R § 75.1501 The operatoy will revise
the plans to include the hazards and evaguation procedues to be used fot "

* well intersections, AWl underground miness will be trained in this revised
 plan within 30 days of the submittal. of the revised evacuation plan.

Any party to this action desiring a hearjng on this matter foust file in accordance with
30 CER 44.14, within 30 days. The request for hearing st be files withthe .
Admindstrator for Coal Mine Safety and Health, 1100 Wilson Boulevard, Arlihgton,
Virginia 22209-3939. - ' ' SR -

Ha hedting is vequested, the request shall contain a concise summary of position on the

' jssues of fact ot law desired to be raised by the party reqizesting the hearing, including

specific objections to the proposed decision, A party other than Petitioner who hag
vequested a heating shall also comment tipon all issues of fact or law presented in the .
_ petitibn, and any party to this‘action requesting a hearing may indicate a degired

"~ hearing sire. If no réquest for a heating is filed within 30 days after service thereof, the
_ Decision and Ordet will become final and must be posted by the opetator on:the mine, .

bulletin board at the fhine. LT .

Charles J, Thofnas - i
_ L . Deputy Administrator for L
T Coal Mine Safety and Eealth

RECEIVED
Office nf My and Gas

’ W‘J _[fépa_'urr,-am of
Environmental Protection

.. .
) . "
4 !

Lt . .s ‘ e . - ¢ . . R v

06/16/2023
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Certificate of Service

1 heleby certify thet a copy of this Pro &sed Dccmon d Order'was served personally or e
mailed, postage prepaad, tlns 5 day of i@ﬁﬁw s 2013, to:.

Mz, Nathan Sypolt

Project Engirieer

Wolf Run Mining Company
99 Edmiston Way
Buckhannor, WV 26201

== woé’ma-.
SeDonia Little,
Sccrqtgry

/

ce;  Mr. C.A, Phillips, Acting Ditector .
o Offics of Minets® Health Safety & Training, : Lo
" - Deptof Energy, Division of Mines & Minerals o ¥
1615 Washington Street L
Charleston, WV 25311-

. .RECEIVED
* Office nf 0it ang Gas

'MAY"l 8 13

' L e LUATES ;Apdllmem OF
. . Ny nwronmemar Pretecuon

£06/16/2023
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WW-4A 1) Date: April 26, 2023
Revised 6-07 2) Operator’s Well Number
(1) #194-CH
3) API Well No.: 47 - 001 - 00420
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

NOTICE 0F APPLICATION TO PLUG AND ABANDON A WELL

4) Surface Ownex(s) to be served: 5) (a) Coal Operator
(a) Name Lorena Slogar Hrs. Name CoalQuest Developmenl, LLC
Address 6523 Calalina Drive Address 100 Tygart Drive
North Myrtle Beach, Soulth Carolina 29582 Graflon, West Virginia 26354
(b) Name (b) Coal Owner(s) with Declaration
Address Name ’
Address
(c) Name Name
Address Address
G) Inspector Randall M. Kirchberg (c) Coal Lessee with Declaration
Address P.0. Box 1052 Name
Buckhannon, WV 26201 Address

Telephone (681) 781-9890

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE: You should have received this Form and the following documents:

(1) The application to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form WW-4B, which sets out the parties involved in the work and describes the
well its and the plugging work order; and
(2) The plat (surveyor's map) showing the well location on Form WW-G,

The reason you received these documents is that you have rights regarding the application which are summarized in the instructions on the reverses side.
However, you are not required to take any action at all.

Take notice that under Chapter 22-6 of the West Virginia Code, the undersigned well operator proposes to file or has filed this Notice and Application and
accompanying documents for a permit to plug and abandon a well with the Chicf of the Ofice of Oil and Gas, West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection, with respect to the well at the location described on the attached Application and depicted on the attached Form WW-6. Copies of this Notice,
the Application, and the plat have been mailed by registered or certificd mail or delivered by hand to the person(s) named above (or by publication in
cerlain circumstances) on or before the day of mailing or delivery to the Chief.

Well Operator Diversified Production LLC :

o
By: Austnsuler —2 4% A/t A RECEIVED

Its: Assel Retirement Manager Umce of Nl =nd Gas
Address 414 Summer Slreet MAY 1 0 cran

Charleston, Wesl Virginla 25301 AT 0 L0723
Telephone (304) 543-6988

WV Uepanmen
Environmental Protectio

=
Subscribed and sworn before p e/ﬁl))'s) day of May, 2023
N b dee r#l“‘ Jeau

My Commission Expires | ) f’),[ /,?, 20277

2417 Jian Rd, Jukan. WY 25520
\ Gommasion Expires September 10, 202)
The Office of Oil aud Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and phone number, as a part of our
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of
business or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Aet requests. Our
office will approprintely secure your personal information, If you have any questions about our use of your personal
information, please contact DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyoffier@wv.gov.

0il and Gas Privacy Notice

06/16/2023
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RESOURCES

Worr RuNn MiNiING LLC

May 15, 2023

Lorena Slogar Hrs.
6523 Catalina Drive
North Myrtle Beach, South Carolina 29582

Re: Plugging Permit — API # 47-001-00429 — Well No. (1) #194-CI1

Dear Ms. Slogar:

As required by the permit process of the WV Department of Environmental Protection — Office of
Oil and Gas enclosed please find a copy of the plugging permit application for the above referenced
well that Wolf Run Mining LLC plans to submit to the WV Department of Environmental
Protection, Office of Oil and Gas.

If you have no objection to the plugging, permit application, please sign the page, titled Surface
Owner Waiver and return in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If you should have any questions concerning this application, please feel free to contact Charles
Duckworth at (304) 265-9704 or me at (304) 265-9778 or via email at gnair@archrsc.com.

Sincerely,

‘S Lo
Greg Nair
Manager Surface Mine Planning

Enclosures

RECEIVED
Office of 0l and GGas

) MAY 1 8 2003
CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7022 1670 0000 9941 5359 -

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

" Departir nient
Envnonrnental Prorecnon

100 Tygart Drive - Grafton, West Virginia 26354
Phone: (304) 265-9778 * Fax: (304) 265-5544 06/16/2023



SURFACE OWNER WAIVER 4700100499F

Operator's Well

Number (1) #194-CH

INSTRUCTIONS TO SURFACE OWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW4-A

The well operator named on page WW-4A is applying for a permit from the State to plug and abandon a well.
(Note: If the surface tract is owned by more than three persons, then these materials were served on you because
your name appeared on the Sheriff's tax ticket on the land or because you actually occupy the surface tract. In
either case, you may be the only owner who will actually receive these materials.) See Chapter 22 of the West
Virginia Code. Well work permits are valid for 24 months. If you do not own any interest in the surface tract, please
forward these materials to the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the well operator
and the Office of Oil and Gas.

NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
WHERE TO FILE COMMENTS AND OBTAIN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
601 57t St. SE
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450

Time Limits and methods for filing comments. The law requires these materials to be served on or
before the date the operator files his Application. You have FIVE (5) DAYS after the filing date to file your

comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief’s office by the time stated above.
You may call the Chiefs office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time
or to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a
“voluntary statement of no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be
issued at any time.

Comments must be in writing. Your comments must include your name, address and telephone number,
the well operator’s name and well number and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district
and county from the application. You may add other documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support
your comments,

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit based on comments on the following
grounds:

1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

2) The soil erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective;

3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources;

4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies;

5) The applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a substantial violation of one
or more of the rules promulgated under Chapter 22, and has failed to abate or seek review of the
violation...”.

If you want a copy of the permit as it is issued or a copy of the order denying the permit, you

should request a copy from the Chief.

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION

I hereby state that I have read the instructions to surface owners and that I have received copies of a Notice
and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW-4B, and a survey plat.

I further state that I have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and I have no
objection to a permit being issued on those materials.

FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON FOR EXECUﬂ‘{:@ﬁ\Jﬁ_’,A CORPORATION,
ETC. Office of Oil and Gas
Date Name MAY 1 8 72023
Signature By
Its ( Department o Date

i

Enviionmental Protection

Signature 06/1 87%23
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U.S. P.ostal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail. Only

= &=
i

Cerljjied Mail Fee
; 4
Exira Services & Fees (chack bax, add
Dﬂmum Recelpt 0y) $
[C] Return Recelpt (slectronic)
[[] Certified Mall Restricied Dolivery  $
[CJAdutt Signature Required $
[[] Adult Signature Restricied Delivory §
Postage
s 2 -4l
Total Postage

s 9.7
.7 —— Lorena Slogar Hrs. =

______________ 6523 Catalina Drive
Sireel and Apl
North Myrtle Beach, SC 29582
47-001-00429

A A

| S

iy, State, Zif

PS Form 38007

R‘ECE!VED
ce nf i and Gag

MAY 1 § 209

Wiy T

L30art 127
Env ety
tronmental Proze:ncr“

06/16/2023
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WW-4B API No. 47-001-00429

Farm Name Dora Morrow Heirs

Well No. (1) #194-CH

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS
OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operator named on the obverse side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the well described in the
enclosed materials and will commence the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector
is notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so
mailed is received, or in due course should be received by the Department of Environmental Protection Office
of Oil & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that your respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of
the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9
you must complete and return to this office on form OB-16 “Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for
plugging” prior to the issuance of this plugging permit.

WAIVER

The undersigned coal operator X / owner / lessee / of the coal under this well location
has examined this proposed plugging work order. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
done at this location, provided, the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West
Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

Date: & !-luzs _CoaIQuest Development, LL(E -
By: Greg Nair 5 / 2=
A
s Power of Attorney RECEIvER
Office of i *-7; Gas

MAY 1 8 7073
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POWER OF ATTORNEY

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC
TO
GREG NAIR

Dated: January 1, 2023
Expires: December 31, 2023

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That CoalQuest Development LLC, a
limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware (the “Company™),
acting by and through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Secretary, has and does hereby
appoint Greg Nair its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact with power and authority, for and on
behalf, and in the name of the Company, during the period herein specified, and subject to the
restrictions and limitations set forth in this Power, to execute, acknowledge and deliver in the
ordinary and regular course of the Company’s business, applications for mining, environmental,
safety, and health permits, permit transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments,
amendments, supplements or modifications to such permits, certificates, gas well plugging
applications, shallow well drilling permit applications, or other instruments directly related to
such amendments, supplements or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, water
quality or other environmental reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like
or similar reports required to be filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31, 2023, or until such earlier time as this instrument
has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the
Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Power of Attorney to be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Secretary of the Company.

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC

By: ‘ KL ' f}ﬂ;ﬂ? ECE EWEI’

Rosemary L. Klein _ d Gas
Secretary MAY j 8 707

4

v Lepa, ijar
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STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS )

On this tl day of January, 2023, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally
appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein
contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, [ hereunto set my hand and official seal.

SARAH TRIBOUT
Notary Public, Notary Seal
State of Missouri

Franklin County
Commission # 0338570

i
: .3}_\:..Commlulon Expires 11 08 2024 | Notary Public

My Commission Expires:_ l l / S/ AORY

r?ECEIVr‘r
’)ﬂi(‘t— of 0

MAY 1 § 7n0q

Wy ‘-’cr imen
En‘.'lrunmf..-ual Prot
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WW-9
(5/16) API Number 47 - 001 + 00420
Operator’'s Well No, (1) #194-CH
STATE OF WIST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN
Operator Name _Diversified Production LLC QP Code
Watershed (HUC 10) West Branch of Simpson Creek Quadrangle Phllipp! (546)

Do you anticipale using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work?  Yes I I No .

Will apit beused? Yes I l No .

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste: N/A o

Will a syntheticliner be used in the pit? Yes I | No Ii | If so, what ml.?

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pil Wastes:

__ Land Application (if sclected provide a completed form WW-9-GPP)
Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number )
Reuse (at API Number : )

N Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW -9 for disposal location)
= Other (Explain Tanks - See altached letter

Will closed loop systembe used? If so, desciibe; Yes, Gal clrculated from tank thru well bore ad returned to tank.

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (veitical and horizontal)? Air, fieshwater, oil based, ete. freshwater

-If oil based, whal type? Synthelic, petroleum, efe,

Additives to be used in drilling medium? _Benlonlte, Blearbonale or Soda

Drill cuttings disposalmethod? Leave in pil, landfill, removed offsite, etc, removed offisite

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medivm will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust)

-Landfill oroffsite name/permit number? Wolf Run Minlng LLC - Permit No. 0-113-83

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associaled waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility, The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I cerlify thall understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on April 1, 2016, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. [ undeistand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any lerm or condition of the general permit and/orother applicable law
orregulation can lead to enforcement action,

I certify under penalty of law that 1 have personally cxamined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that,based onmy inquity of those individuals immediately responsible for o biaining
the information, 1 believe (hat the information Is true, accurate, and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant penalties for

submitting false information, including the possibility of fine or imprisonment.
& » 8 ep ) P RECEIVED

Company Official Signature . Office of Oil and Gas
Company Official (Typed Name) Austin Sutler MAY 1 8 7023

Company Official Title Asset Rellrement Manager

VV Deparimern

EreTOTTEntal Protection

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF WESTVIRGINIA ¢
Sandre L Masser ¢
2017 Juien 1, Jian, WY 25520 f
1

Subscﬂ&v‘d sworn before me this 4}& : zi‘_day of May
A dyq fbvfg Y lagu.

N
My commission expires \:S*-Q\P'é . 9_) 20277

My Gommes 1200 Expib Baghember 18, 207

06/16/2023
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DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC

414 SUMMER STREET, CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA 25301

May 1, 2023

WV Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas

801 — 57 Street, S.E.

Charleston, West Virginia 25304

To Whom It May Concern:

As per the WV Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Qil and Gas request,
Diversified Production LLC, submits the following procedures utilizing pit waste.

Upon submitting a well work application (without a general permit for Oil and Gas Pit Waste
Discharge Application), Diversified Production LLC, will construct no pits, but instead will use
mud tanks to contain all drilling muds,

Once the well is completed, that material (minus the cave material) will be trucked to the next
well to be plugged or to Wolf Run Mining LLC DEP impoundment facilities 0011383 or to an
approved facility that can handle the material.

Sincerely,

Austin Sutler

Asset Retirement Manager

RECEIVED
Office of O and Gas

MAY 18 2023

YV Depantment of
Enviionmenta) Protection

06/16/2023
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Form WW-9
Operator's Well No. (1) #194-CH
Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 1.50/2.0 Preveg etation pH
Lime 3 Tons/acre orto correct to pH 6.5

Fertilizer type 10-20-20 or equivalent

Fertilizer amount 900 Ibs/acre
Mulch_Hay Bales Tons/acre
Seed Mixtures
Temporary. Permanent

Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type Ibs/acre
Orchard Grass 12 Orchard Grass 12
Landino Clover 3 Landino Clover 3
Timothy 10 Timothy 10

Attach:

Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, provide water volume, include dimensions (L, W, D) ofthe pit, and dimensions
(L, W), and area in acres, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by:

Comments:
RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas
MAY 1 8 2023
WV Cepartment of
Environmental Protection
Title: pue:
Field Reviewed? S (e

06/16/2023
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LATITUDE: __89°13'07° MAY 1 8 28:3
LONGITUDE: 80° 07' 23"

NEARTEST WATERCOURSE: _West Branch of Simpson Creek
NEAREST TOWN: _Philippi

WV Depariment of

OPERATOR'S WELL NO. __Well No. (1) 194-CH DRAWN . . Environmen m__s FroteCnot
o TE oel e 1 Diversified Production LLC
STATE COUNTY PERMIT REVISED P.0. Bax 6070, Charleston, WV 25362
DATE| BY
WELL TYPE: OIL____GAS_X__LIQUID INJECTION____ WASTEDISPOSAL
e e e
H E inch of on Creel o
DISTRICT —_ Plssant__—— COUNTY __Borbour API WELL NO. 47-001-00429
ST Ao e e O N et
oranna ir Hrs. i
A " EASE NO. ACREAG LOCATION MAP
PROPOSED WORK: DRILL X CONVERT DRILL DEEPER REDRILL
FRACTURE OR_STIMULATE __ X PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION
PERFORATE NEW FORMATION
OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY) i Bt S G
APPROVED | phiippl 5
PLUG AND ABANDON__X__ CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG ——
TARGET FORMATION _Benson ESTIMATED DEPTH __4609" DATE] BY
WELL OPERATOR __Divorsifiod Production LLC DESIGNATED AGENT _Ausiin Siuiler TOPOGRAPHIC Scale: File No.: Sheet No.:
ADDRESS _P.0. Box 6070, Chadesian, WA/ 25362 ADDRESS _P.0. Box 6670, Charieslon_WV 25367 CONTOUR 47-001-00429
. INTERVAL = 20' 17=2000 104-CH el
Y aVa) [laYaYaYe)
Path | DWG/WOLF RUN/SENTINEL/SENTINEL PERMITSMV OIL & ERNI NGRS Z O
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WW-7
8-30-06

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas
WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS

_47-001-00429 (1) #194-CH

API WELL NO.:

FARM N 2 Dora Morrow Heirs

RESPONSIBLE PARTY NAME: Diversified Production LLC

COUNTY: Barbour DISTRICT: Pleasant

Philippi

QUADRANGLE:

SURFACE OWNER: Lorena Slogar Hrs.

ROYALTY OWNER; -0rena Slogar Hrs.

UTM GPS NORTHING:; 4341217:10

UTM GPS EASTING: 005 GPS ELEVATION: ' °°

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lieu of
preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned API number on the
above well. The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept GPS coordinates that do not meet
the following requirements:

1. Datum: NAD 1983, Zone: 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters, Altitude:

height above mean sea level (MSL) — meters. ¥
% Accuracy to Datum — 3.05 meters RECEIVED
3. Data Collection Method: Office: o Gitanid Gas
Survey grade GPS _ X __: Post Processed Differential MAY 1 8 2023

Real-Time Differential %

; . . WV Depariment of
Mapping Grade GPS : Post Processed Differential Environmental Protection

Real-Time Differential

4, Letter size copy of the topography map showing the well location.
I the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief and shows all the information required by law and the regulations issued and
prescribed by the Office of Oil and Gas,

CW JﬁL’ Assst Retlremenl Manager § / 5 / 2 5

Signature Title "Date

06/16/2023



6/13/23, 3:49 PM State of West Virginia Mail - plugging permit issued 4700100429

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov>

plugging permit issued 4700100429

1 message

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov> Tue, Jun 13, 2023 at 3:49 PM
To: Austin Sutler <asutler@nextlvienergy.com>, "Duckworth, Charles" <cduckworth@archrsc.com>, Randall M Kirchberg
<randall.m.kirchberg@wyv.gov>, spencer@assessor.state.wv.us

To whom it may concern, a plugging permit has been issued for 4700100429.

James Kennedy

WVDEP OOG

ﬂ 4700100429.pdf
4882K

06/16/2023
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